
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Communities and Environment Scrutiny Committee 

 
Date: Wednesday 7 February 2024 
 
Time:  2:00pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Scrutiny and Audit Support Officer: Kate Morris  Direct Dial: 0115 876 42114 
 

   
1  Apologies  

 
 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  The Castle  
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 

3 - 36 

4  Service Impact of Budget Proposals  
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer  
 

37 - 44 

5  Work Programme  
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 

45 - 52 

6  Recommendation Tracker  
To note the responses received to the Committee's recommendations 
 

53 - 60 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



If you need advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact the 
Scrutiny and Audit Support Officer shown above before the day of the meeting, if possible. 
 
Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
https://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/your-council/about-the-council/council-meetings-
decisions/recording-reporting-on-public-meetings. Individuals intending to record the 
meeting are asked to notify the Scrutiny and Audit Support Officer shown above in 
advance. 

https://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/your-council/about-the-council/council-meetings-decisions/recording-reporting-on-public-meetings
https://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/your-council/about-the-council/council-meetings-decisions/recording-reporting-on-public-meetings


Communities and Environment Scrutiny Committee 
7 February 2024 

 
Nottingham Castle  
 
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 
 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To assess the performance of the Castle following its reopening 

including any risks and opportunities identified, including opportunities for 
place marketing 

 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to consider the information presented in the 

report and use it to inform questioning and discussion, and to make 
recommendations as appropriate. 

 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 Nottingham Castle has been a landmark attraction in the city for many 

years. In November 2022 the Nottingham Castle Trust initiated 
insolvency proceedings and the Castle closed to the public. Following 
the Castle’s closure, the Council undertook a programme of work to 
establish new operating options and integration with the wider Museums 
and Galleries Services. Following approval by Executive Board in March 
2023 the Castle reopened to the public in late June 2023. Since 
reopening the Castle has hosted a number of popular and vibrant events, 
including screening of the Coronation and  Eurovision and a popular 
winter market. Work has also been undertaken to s re-establishing links 
with schools and the Universities, partners and stakeholders both locally 
and nationally.  

 
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 Nottingham Castle Presentation 
 
5 Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
5.1 None 
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 Nottingham Castle Strategy – Executive Board Report: 21 March 2023  
 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 All  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
8 Contact information 
 
8.1 Kate Morris, Scrutiny and Audit Support Officer, 

Kate.Morris@notttinghamcity.gov.uk 

Page 4

mailto:Kate.Morris@notttinghamcity.gov.uk


Nottingham Castle Scrutiny committee

June ‘23 to December 23

P
age 5



It’s first six months, following its re-opening   

P
age 6



Key Timeline 
30th November 2022 – Site Closed when Nottingham Castle Trust commenced 
insol
[...]
on necessary.

• Brewhouse Yard Cottages not open. The refinement and completion of new displays and interpretation in
Brewhouse Yard cottages was similarly completed speedily to allow inclusion at opening.

P
age 8



Concepts and Key Messages 

1. Open to All – be seen as a place accessible to everyone to discover & engage in Nottingham 
Castle’s 1000 years of history

2. Programme & Offer - in clear themes e.g. Talks, Tours, Trails, Exhibitions & Events

3. Simple Pricing – “Pay once come all year round”

4. Belonging - A place to be a part of, to enjoy & make memories
→ whether as a visitor, a team member, a third party partnership or a volunteer

5.  Repair the Reputation – that Nottingham Castle offers great value as place to visit. 

P
age 9



Visitor figures

Reached 147,174 visitors

Up and until  31st December 2023

This success is thanks to everyone involved, including:

→ Visitors, team members, volunteers & the community!

P
age 10



Audiences
• Local success

• Based on 
admissions data, 
and analysing 
location based on 
postcode

• 50 % are located 
within Nottingham / 
Nottinghamshire

• The majority are 
based in the East 
Midlands

• Visitors from 
further afield often 
make a drive time 
of over 1 hour.

Boundary Overall %

Nottinghamshire 51.19 %

Derbyshire 10.22 %

Leicestershire 6.85 %

Lincolnshire 2.20 %

Staffordshire 1.57 %

Birmingham 1.38 %

Sheffield 1.11 %

Wider areas 25.48 %

P
age 11



Audiences
• Based on admissions data admissions data, and 

analysing location based on postcode

• Over 71.92 % are within the East Midlands 

P
age 12



Pricing approach implemented

- ‘Pay once, visit all year round’
o £12 Adult
o Kids Go Free (15 years & under,

up to 3 children per paid adult)

- Schools & Groups
o £5 per person

- Low cost £1 – community days

- Simple, easily understood & great value

Finally got round to visiting since the re-
pricing, it is definitely worth it if you're in the 
area and I'm looking forward to going back!

I think the information boards in the grounds 
set the historic scene well, and its certainly 
value for money.

There is plenty for both adults and children, 
especially if the weather is good.

Really helpful staff - looking forward to my 
next visit.’

TripAdvisor visitor feedback : 15th August 2023

P
age 13



General Admissions:

- The aims of the ‘Pay once, visit all year round’ 

o To encourage repeat visitors

o To promote great value for money 

o To make accessible to everyone

o To be competitive in the market place

- The aims of the ‘Schools & Groups’ pricing

o To ensure minimal barrier to entry for learning & education sector

o To encourage future generations into the Heritage industry, via study > volunteering & workplace

P
age 14



Low cost £1 community events:

- Low cost – community days to make the Castle more accessible to families

o £1 per person – 1,000 – 5,000 visitor attendance per 
event

o 8 x events run to date (Medieval Day, Coronation, 
Eurovision, Halloween & Christmas Market, Opening Day, 
Heritage Day, Exhibition Preview)

o Total attendance: 30,000 +

o Low cost £1 events make up 20% of overall visitor figures

P
age 15



Website
Performance

• Launched *NEW* Nottingham Castle website May 2023

• Successfully generated 172,000 users

• Sharing key messaging to visitors daily about:

• Visiting Nottingham Castle

• Museums core offer (Galleries, Robin Hood Adventures)

• Exhibitions programme

• Events & activities

• Learning & Education, and Groups

• Accessibility

• Volunteering opportunities

www.nottinghamcastle.org.uk

P
age 16

http://www.nottinghamcastle.org.uk/


Website Audience

• Digital users to the website are 172,145

• Based on these digital users to the website:

• 91 % are located in the UK

• 9 % are International

Note: Website launched 
May 2023.

Not all digital users are 
visitors onsite. Some will 
buy tickets online to visit, 
but many are researching a 
potential future visit

P
age 17



Website Au
[...]
n Love 
by Marcus Stone –
Painted 1888
In house Exhibition 
highlighting one of our 
most popular artworks 

Exhibitions Programme to date & future plans

P
age 31



• Spotlight: Picture a Life – Reprise featuring student intervention with Students at Nottingham College

• Shift (Working Title): A focus on Learning Disabled art from across the UK

• New Café Commission: Christopher Samuel [Regional-based and Disabled Artist]

• Masterworks on Tour (Working Title) – Loan Exhibition from the Clarke Institution, MA, USA and Others.

• New for Nottingham (Working title) – Spotlight Exhibitions of Recent Additions to the Museum Collection

• Fleur Patrick: Solo exhibition by Regional Artist

• The Showmen of Goose Fair: Photographs by Jo Metson Scott [Acclaimed Nottingham-born Photographer]

• Spotlight: Female Artists - Works on Paper from the Museum Collection

Exhibition Programme – Advance Programme 2024

P
age 32



DMA Process embarked upon

P
age 33



Extract from: Government Commercial Function “Delivery Model Assessments Guidance Note”, May 2021 

DMA Process cont.

P
age 34



P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Communities and Environment Scrutiny Committee 
 

7 February 2024 
 
Scrutiny of the Budget 
 
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 
 
1 Purpose 

 
1.1 To scrutinise the service impacts of the specific proposals that fall within 

the remit of this Committee. 
 

1.2 To note that the overall financial impact of the budget, and the service 
impact of proposals that fall outside of the remit of this Committee will be 
scrutinised by the other Scrutiny Committees at their meetings in 
January / February as these matters fall outside the terms of reference 
for this committee. 

 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 To discuss the service impact of individual proposals put forward from 

the Communities, Environment and Resident Services Directorate with 
the officers and Executive Councillors present, gather information and 
draw conclusio
[...]
ervices in order to seek to balance the budget.  

 
3.4 In Nottingham, proposals have been drawn up by the Council’s 

Executive Councillors and Senior Officers. At its meeting on 19 
December 2023, Executive Board agreed to put these proposals to the 
public with a formal consultation process for those proposals requiring it. 
Proposals not requiring formal consultation were shared in the interests 
of transparency. Extracts from the appendices to the Executive Board 
report containing the proposals that fall within this Committee’s remit are 
attached to this report.  

 
3.5 Scrutiny of the Impact of Individual Proposals 

This Committee is responsible for scrutinising the service impact of 
individual proposals put forward from the Communities, Environment and 
Resident Services Directorate. This falls outside of the formal 
consultation process but it is important that the service impacts are 
scrutinised by the relevant committee. Matters to consider could include:  

a) What impact the proposals will have on service users/ citizens and 
how these impacts might be mitigated 

b) How effectively equalities have been considered as part of the 
proposals 

c) The impact proposals may have on each other  
Any comments or recommendations should be fed back to the Portfolio 
Holder responsible.  

 
3.6 The service impact of the individual proposals put forward from the 

Council’s other directorates will be scrutinised by the four other Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees at their meetings in January/ February with 
comments fed back to the relevant Portfolio Holders. In addition, the 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee, as the Scrutiny Committee responsible 
for finance, will provide feedback to the Executive on the overall budget 
as part of the formal consultation process. These matters fall outside of 
the Terms of Reference for this Committee and should not form part of 
the considerations at this meeting. 

 
 
 
 

Page 38



4 List of attached information 
 
4.1  
[...]
ts
Communities, Environment 

& Resident Services

Review of Carbon Neutral 2028 

programme management function

As part of a wider review of delivery of the 

Council's Carbon Neutral 2028 commitments 

realise efficiencies in programme management 

functions.

(0.050) 0.000 0.000 0.000 (0.050) (1)

P
age 43



Proposal 

Reference
Option Type Directorate / Department Proposal Title Proposal Narrative

2024/25 

£m

2025/26 

£m

2026/27 

£m

2027/28 

£M

Cumulative 

MTFP Impact 

£m

Cumulative 

Staffing 

Impact FTE

DP(D)-2421 Reduce Costs
Communities, Environment 

& Resident Services

Review of Parks Development 

Service

To reduce resources allocated to site 

inspections and grant applications to minimum 

levels and increase income generation work for 

the Parks Development Service.

(0.058) (0.012) 0.000 0.000 (0.070) (2)

COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT & RESIDENT SERVICES (3.846) (0.012) 0.000 0.000 (3.858) (9)

Proposals shaded in grey have been endorsed by Executive Board

P
age 44



Communities and Environment Scrutiny Committee 
7 February 2024 

 
Work Programme 
 
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 
 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider the Committee’s work programme for 2023/24 based on 

areas of work identified by the Committee at previous committee 
meetings and any issues raised at this meeting. 

 
2 Action required 
 
2.1    The Committee is asked to note the work that is currently planned for the 

remainder of the municipal year 2023/24 and make amendments to this 
programme as appropriate. 

 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 The Communities and Environment Scrutiny Committee has been 

established to carry out the statutory overview and scrutiny functions in 
relation to matters affecting local communities and the environment 
including community protection, environmental health, community safety, 
sport, culture, tourism, waste and cleansing, energy and the 
environment. This includes:  

a) holding local decision-makers, including th
[...]
d for scheduling accordingly – and this also allows for flexibility 
to accommodate issues that arise as the year progresses. 

 
3.5 At this meeting the Committee is asked to review its work programme 

and make amendments to this programme as appropriate. 
 
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 Communities and Environment Work Programme 2023/24 
 
5 Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
5.1 None 
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 Nottingham City Council Constitution 
 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 All 
 
8 Contact information 
 
8.1 Kate Morris, Scrutiny and Audit Support Officer 
 Kate.morris@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  

Page 46

mailto:Kate.morris@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 
CONSIDER 

Medium/Low 
Priority 

 
 

ACCEPT 
High Priority 

 
 

REJECT 

Nottingham City Council 
Scrutiny Prioritisation Process 

 
 

Does this issue affect a number of people 
living, working and studying in Nottingham? 

 
Yes 

Is the issue strategic and significant? 

Yes 
Can scrutiny add value? Is performance likely 

to improve as a result of scrutiny activity? 

Yes 
Will scrutiny work be duplicating other work? 

No 

Is the Council due to review the 
relevant policy area (allowing scrutiny 

recommendations to influence the new No 
direction to be taken)? 

Yes 
Is it an issue of concern to partners, 
stakeholders and/or the community? No 

Yes 
Are there adequate resources available 

to do the scrutiny well? No 

Yes 
Is the scrutiny activity timely? 

No 
Yes 

 
No 

 
 

No 
 
 

No 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

➤
 

➤
 

➤
 

➤
 

➤
 

➤
 

➤
 

➤
 

➤
 

➤
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Communities and Environment Scrutiny Committee 2023/24 Work Programme  

 

Date Items 

 
6 October 2023 
 

 Terms of Reference and Expectations 
 

 Waste Strategy  
To scrutinise the implementation of the waste strategy, to feed into consideration of options available in 

relation to domestic waste collection, green waste, and recycling 

 Impact of implementing the Strategy and Mitigations  
To review the wider implications of the strategy on services 
 

 Work Programme 2023/24 
 

 
8 November 2023 
 

 

 Best Value Review – Community Resilience 
To review the outcomes of the best value review and feed into the options regarding implementation of 
the findings 
 

 Best Value Review – Environmental Services 
To review the outcomes of the best value review and feed into the options regarding implementation of 
the findings 
 

 Work Programme 2023/24 
 

 
6 December 2023 

 

 Events 
To review the impact of a whole range of events across the city, their environmental impact, and 
tourism and economic impact. 
 

 Work Programme 2023/24 
 

P
age 49



 

 

 
24 January 2024 

 

 Impact of the Proposed 2024/25 Budget on Communities Environment & Resident Services 
– Highways, Transport and Planning, Neighbourhoods, Safety and Inclusion, and Energy, 
Environment and Waste Services and Parks 
To scrutinise the impact of the proposed budget on services within the committee’s remit 

 

 Work Programme 2023/24  

 
 
7 February 2024 
 

 

 Impact of the Proposed 2024/25 Budget on Communities Environment & Resident Services 
– Leisure and Culture 
To scrutinise the impact of the proposed budget on services within the committee’s remit 

 

 The Castle  
To review the work undertaken since the reopening of the Castle and to consider any risks and opportunities 

identified 

 Work Programme 2023/24 
 

 
6 March 2024 
 

 

 Safety/ Commercial and Environmental Regulation 
To review the performance of the Council’s commercial and environmental regulation services, the 
challenges the services are facing and the impact these services have on the Council’s revenue 
budgets 
 

 Community Safety Partnership 
To review the performance of the Community Safety Partnership, fulfilling the C
[...]
will 
involve the future of our  community centres holistically whilst 
also exploring each community centre on its own merit.  
 
We remain committed to working with local organisations and 
communities as to how best community centres are managed this 
will include Social Value as part of this process. 
 
 
 
There is an ongoing workstream that is focussed on bringing 
additional income into the Communities Division to support future 
service delivery. Working with stakeholders is key and utilising 
our networks to encourage CSR remains an open dialogue.  
 
 
As part of our budget proposals analysis was conducted as part 
of the R2 and EIA, and further work will continue to assess risk of 
future budget reduction proposals. The specific BVR review 
conducted last year has been superseded by the Council’s 
current financial position and the need to address budget gap and 
Section 114. 

 

 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 The Castle
	Enc. 1 for The Castle

	4 Service Impact of Budget Proposals
	Enc. 1 for Service Impact of Budget Proposals
	Enc. 2 for Service Impact of Budget Proposals

	5 Work Programme
	Appendix A - scrutiny prioritisation process
	Nottingham City Council
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	No
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	No
	Yes


	Appendix B Work Programme

	6 Recommendation Tracker
	Response to Scrutiny Reccomendations 4OCT23
	Response to Scrutiny Reccomendations 8NOV23




Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Communities and Environment Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 7 February 2024 from 2:02pm 
to 3:49pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Imran Jalil (Chair) 
Councillor Neghat Khan (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Faith Gakanje-Ajala 
Councillor AJ Matsiko 
Councillor Andrew Rule 

Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Nayab Patel 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Nancy Barnard - Head of Governance 
Sarah Hartshorne - Heritage Site Manager - Nottingham Castle 
Nigel Hawkins - Head of Culture and Libraries 
Rachel James - Chief Operating Officer - Museums 
Councillor Pavlos 
Kotsonis 

- Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture 

Adrian Mann - Scrutiny and Audit Support Officer 
Ian McLellan - Interim Strategic Finance Business Partner 
Kate Morris - Scrutiny and Audit Support Officer 
Colin Parr - Corporate Director for Communities, Environment and 

Resident Services 
 
25  Apologies 

 
Councillor Nayab Patel – work commitments 
 
26  Declarations of Interests 

 
In the interests of transparency in relation to item 4 (Service Impact of Budget 
Proposals), Councillor Neghat Khan declared that she is a trustee of the Sneinton 
Hermitage Community Association, which could be affected by the savings 
proposals. 
 
27  Service Impact of Budget Proposals 

 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis, Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture; Colin Parr, 
Corporate Director for Communities, Environment and Resident Services; and Ian 
McLellan, Interim Strategic Finance Business Partner, presented a report on the 
development context of the Council’s 2024/25 budget proposals and their anticipated 
impacts on the services delivered by the Communities, Environment and Resident 
Services directorate. The following points were raised: 
 



Communities and Environment Scrutiny Committee - 7.02.24 

2 

a) The overall 2024/25 budget proposals have been developed in the context of very 
challenging circumstances both locally and nationally. There are significant 
pressures in a number of service areas, with a £16.2 million net budget gap 
identified as at July 2023. However, by December 2023, growing inflationary and 
demand pressures indicated a requirement to make savings of £53.7 million to 
achieve a balanced budget for 2024/25. As a result, a strict ‘Duties and Powers’ 
approach has had to be taken to the development of the new budget, identifying 
potential savings of £20.5 million. 

 
b) The ‘Duties and Powers’ methodology assesses where the Council has a legal 

obligation to deliver a function and where it can exercise functions on a 
discretionary basis. It is a recognised approach in the Local Authority sector and 
is used to create a focus on the Council’s core statutory activity and identify work 
areas where savings can be made. As a result, the current budget proposals have 
been developed on the basis of establishing all service options in the context of 
delivering the legal minimum as the base position. Although the current proposals 
have been discussed between senior officers and Executive councillors, and been 
subject to a formal public consultation process where required, a number have not 
been agreed by the Council’s Executive. 

 
c) It is proposed that around £12 million in savings will be made from within the 

Communities, Environment and Resident Services directorate over the next two 
years, with the majority to be delivered within 2024/25. The potential impacts of 
these savings on the Portfolios of Strategic Regeneration and Communications; 
Energy, Environment and Waste Services and Parks; Highways, Transport and 
Planning; and Neighbourhoods, Safety and Inclusion were discussed at the 
Committee’s meeting on 24 January 2024. Due to the Portfolio Holder for Leisure 
and Culture being unable to attend the meeting, the discussion of the impacts in 
that area were deferred to the current meeting. 

 
d) Ultimately, much of the Council’s spending on services relating to leisure and 

culture is discretionary. However, investment in this area can provide substantial 
benefit to a wide range of communities – especially for the most disadvantaged. 
The delivery of the current budget proposals is likely to be a complex process, 
particularly as there is the potential for legal challenges to be raised in some 
areas. Implementation plans are being developed and further consultations will be 
carried out as part of this process, including in the context of proposals affecting 
libraries and community centres. The collective impact of the savings proposals is 
likely to be significant, so mitigating measures are being developed wherever 
possible. 

 
The Committee raised the following points in discussion: 
 
e) The Committee asked what would be done to mitigate the impact of the proposed 

savings on leisure and cultural services. It was explained that the potential for 
mitigations has been scoped and plans drawn up in consultation with officers and 
councillors. However, the financial context both locally and nationally makes it 
difficult to protect discretionary services, as demand for and the cost of statutory 
functions is increasing. The Council supports a number of leisure and cultural 
organisations by making grants, so the impact on individual organisations will vary 
depending on how reliant they are on these grants to operate. Financial input from 



Communities and Environment Scrutiny Committee - 7.02.24 

3 

the Council may not necessarily be needed to cover an organisation’s running 
costs on a day-to-day basis, but it is often used to support bids for larger sums 
from other external funding providers. As a result, engagement has been carried 
out both with the Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport and the larger 
grant-giving bodies to ensure that an effective pipeline of financial support 
remains in place. 

 
f) The Committee queried what savings outcomes were anticipated from the reviews 

of the current library and museum provision. It was set out that a review of 
museums is underway, but that this is a complex process because each museum 
is funded under different arrangements, including with support from Arts Council 
England. Libraries, on the other hand, are generally funded directly by the 
Council, so it is more straightforward to assess what the value of savings might be 
over the next two years. However, there is a statutory duty to provide a level of 
library coverage in the city, so any savings will need to be made in this context. 
Full Equality Impact Assessments are being produced to inform this decision-
making process. 

 
g) The Committee asked what work was being carried out with community centres to 

mitigate the currently high levels of uncertainty that they were experiencing. It was 
reported that community centres have an extremely broad and complex range of 
arrangements in place so each will need to be considered individually, which will 
take time. Work is being carried out to establish the social outcomes delivered 
locally by each community centre, to develop a framework for community 
provision so that it can be sustained locally in an affordable, regularised and 
consistent way. It is vital for there to be good communication, so continual 
engagement with individual community centres is taking place. Careful 
consideration is being given to how all groups of people within the city can be 
treated fairly in the context of equality of access to community buildings – with a 
particular focus on helping community centres to deliver the vital local support 
work that helps mitigate the requirement for statutory services. Going forward, this 
activity is likely to be supported on the basis of a commissioned service model, 
rather than in the form of grants. 

 
The Chair thanked the Portfolio Holder and officers for attending the meeting to 
present the report and answer the Committee’s questions. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) To request that the final Equality Impact Assessments relating to the review 

of library and museum provision are shared with the Committee, once 
completed. 

 
28  The Castle 

 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis, Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture; Nigel Hawkins, 
Head of Culture and Libraries; Rachel James, Chief Operating Officer for Museums; 
and Sarah Hartshorne, Heritage Site Manager for Nottingham Castle, presented a 
report on the performance of the Castle following its reopening in June 2023. The 
following points were raised: 
 



Communities and Environment Scrutiny Committee - 7.02.24 

4 

a) When Nottingham Castle was gifted to the city by the Duke of Newcastle, it was 
originally used as an exhibition centre and museum. The recent restoration, 
redevelopment and operation of the castle under an independent charitable trust 
was not successful, so the Council resumed its direct management as part of the 
Museum and Galleries service from November 2022. A sustainable business plan 
has been developed and a very simple ‘pay once, visit all year round’ ticket 
structure has been put in place. The castle reopened in June 2023 – with the 
annual visitor numbers now nearly reaching the target number of 200,000. 

 
b) A great deal of work has been carried out to learn from the castle’s first six 

months of operation. In addition, the feedback received when the castle was open 
under the previous trust has been reviewed to inform how the site can be best 
used and developed. A great deal of engagement has been carried out with 
partners, including schools, to ensure that the castle provides a strong local offer. 
A great deal of activity has been carried out to emphasise to Nottingham 
communities that the castle is open to all and represents good value, with a wide 
range of accessible events taking place. 

 
c) Since June 2023, over 70% of all visitors have come from the East Midlands, with 

50% coming from Nottingham and Nottinghamshire. An annual adult ticket is £12, 
also enabling three children aged 15 or under to enter for free. Schools and 
groups can enter at £5 per person. Low-cost community days are run at £1 per 
person, and these have seen a strong overall attendance of above 30,000. A 
medium-term financial plan is in place and is on target, while the re-opening of the 
castle and the return of visitors has brought a wider economic benefit to the city 
as a whole. Work is also underway to ensure the delivery of a best value service 
in the long term. 

 
d) A great deal of engagement has taken place to encourage repeat visiting, with a 

current return rate of 12%. A new website and social media presence has been 
launched and there is a strong focus on seeking to reach families. Consideration 
is also underway as to how the visitor base reached can be effectively expanded 
beyond the East Midlands, including internationally. Visitor feedback, including 
from local residents, is collected across a wide range of channels and has been 
very positive, and is used to inform improvements and planning the future offer. 
Engagement from schools has been extremely positive, and consideration is 
being given to expanding the castle’s offer further – including potential theatre or 
cinema programmes. 

 
e) A volunteer programme has been established with various different engagement 

opportunities in place, and there are a number of people from across a range of 
city communities who are willing to give their time to support the castle. 

 
The Committee raised the following points in discussion: 
 
f) The Committee queried how pricing, booking and discount structures could be 

used to ensure that visiting the castle represents best value for city residents. It 
was reported that all possible avenues of engagement are being used to attract 
visitors, both locally and more widely. The £12 annual ticket is available to 
everyone, but will see more return usage by city residents. This offer is simple 
and straightforward, and the cost to administering this ticketing system is 



Communities and Environment Scrutiny Committee - 7.02.24 

5 

relatively low. Photographic identification may be requested when an adult returns 
on a previously bought ticket, but every effort is made to ensure that the entry 
process is as flexible and welcoming as possible. Schools tend to visit on an 
annual basis, but the per head price of the group ticket enables the provision of 
tailored on-site services that are of added value to school trips. 

 
g) The Committee asked how engagement about the castle was being carried out 

with Nottingham’s disadvantaged and emerging communities. It was explained 
that the Museum and Galleries service has strong links with partners, 
stakeholders and community groups across the city, and uses these to reach out 
to as many groups of people as possible to explore how they can access and 
enjoy a welcoming site easily. A ‘land train’ is used when the site is less busy to 
support wider accessibility, and there is a potential that this could be used at other 
sites operated by the Council. 

 
h) The Committee queried how the castle’s business model would be developed 

further, going forward. It was set out that positive channels have been 
reestablished with the various major funders for the heritage and cultural sector, 
including the local D2N2 Local Enterprise Partnership, the Heritage Lottery Fund 
and Arts Council England. Commercial opportunities are being explored with the 
local business community and Nottingham universities – particularly with the 
adjoining Business School campus. The ticket pricing approach and the potential 
for local discounts or coupons will be kept under review to ensure that there is a 
strong offer for local people that represents good value for money, while also 
seeking to ensure that administration costs for the site are kept to a minimum. A 
plan for growth has been factored into the medium-term financial plan, while 
financial resilience is also being built up. 

 
i) The Committee asked how regularly special or community events would be held 

at the castle. It was explained that the event offer is tailored to the season, with 
most taking place during the summer, and then in potential off-peak times to 
encourage visitors. It is likely that around eight special events will take place each 
year, and new opportunities will always be sought and developed. Regular 
heritage events take place, particularly as part of engagement with schools, and 
the castle works continually to support Nottingham’s aim to be a Child-Friendly 
City. 

 
The Chair thanked the Portfolio Holder and officers for attending the meeting to 
present the report and answer the Committee’s questions. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) To request that officers circulate a summary of how they have engaged with 

new and emerging communities to Committee members. 
 
2) To recommend that consideration is given to how pricing and special offers 

could achieve additional benefits to Nottingham residents. 
 
3) To recommend that consideration is given to how to engage local 

businesses effectively and how they can offer support through Social 
Corporate Responsibility. 



Communities and Environment Scrutiny Committee - 7.02.24 

6 

 
29  Work Programme 

 
The Chair presented the Committee’s current Work Programme. The following points 
were discussed: 
 
a) It is intended to consider the Community Safety Partnership and the Council’s 

Commercial and Environmental Regulation services at the Committee’s next 
meeting on 6 March 2024, with the 3 April 2024 meeting to focus on the District 
Heating network and the delivery of the Council’s carbon neutral ambitions. 

 
The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
 
30  Recommendation Tracker 

 
The Chair presented the latest responses received to the Committee’s 
recommendations from the relevant Portfolio Holders. 
 
The Committee noted the Recommendation Tracker. 


